
THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F000424 

WITH NETFILE, INC. 

This Third Amendment to Agreement number F000424, dated June 1, 2012, 
("Agreement") is made as of this 20th day of June, 2017, by and between the City of Santa Rosa, 
a municipal corporation ("City"), and Netfile, Inc., formerly known as West Coast Online 
Information Systems, Inc. dba Netfile ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide the services and
deliverables described in Exhibit A, Scope of Services, as previously amended by the First
and Second Amendments, and the general nature of their purposes.

B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending the
term of the Agreement through June 30, 2022 and revising compensation.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 2. Term of Agreement

The first sentence of Section 2 is amended to read as follows: 

"The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date of June 1, 2012 
and terminate at the end of the day on June 30, 2022." 

2. Section 3. Compensation and Payment

Section 3 is supplemented as follows: 

"As a result of a special program for the City, a discount of 10% off the regular 
price is included in the pricing below for a 5 year commitmentfor the period of July 
1, 2017 through June 30, 2022. 

In order to sync the program time period to the City's budget cycle of July 1 - June 
30, NetFile will provide both systems to the City gratis for the period of June 1, 
2017 - June 30, 2017. 

During the time period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022, City shall pay NetFile 
the discounted sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) per year, 
(total annual amount not to exceed $22,500.00 for the 5 year period) for the 
Statement of Economic Interests system. 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

Page 1 of 2 






